AMENDMENT TO
INFANT MORTALITY ENHANCED PAYMENT AGREEMENT
(July 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024)

This Amendment to the Infant Mortality Grant Agreement (“Amendment”) is made and entered into
effect as of July 1, 2024 (“Amendment Effective Date”) by and between Celebrate One (“Recipient”) and
Buckeye Health Plan, Inc., CareSource, Ohio, Inc., Molina Healthcare of Ohio, Inc., United HealthCare
Services, Inc., AmeriHealth Caritas of Ohio, Community Insurance Company d/b/a Anthem Blue Cross and
Blue Shield, and Humana Health Plan of Ohio, Inc., individually and collectively with the managed care
organizations being referred herein as the (“MCOs”), effective as set forth below. Recipient and MCOs
may also be referred to as a Party or collectively as the Parties.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Infant Mortality Enhanced Payment Agreement effective July
1, 2022 (" Agreement"), as previously amended;

WHEREAS, Ohio Department of Medicaid (“ODM?”) has reviewed and authorized the extension of
Program services and funding for a period of six (6) months starting on July 1,2024 in the amount of
$1,130,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the six (6) month extension
and Recipient's portion of the six-month funding amount.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and intending to be
legally bound herein, as of the Amendment Effective Date, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The first sentence of Section 13 “Termination of Agreement” is hereby deleted and replaced
with the following:

The term of this Agreement is from the Effective Date through and including
December 31, 2024, unless terminated sooner as provided herein.

2. Section 1 “Grant Payment” is hereby replaced to state the following:

a. The Recipient shall receive a payment in the total amount of $1,130,000.00 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Grant Payment™). Recipients receipt of the Grant Payment is
conditioned upon receipt of the Program funding by the MCOs from ODM. Each MCO
shall pay its portion of the Grant Payment to the Recipient through quarterly payment
schedule. Payments will begin to be delivered to Recipient within thirty (30) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement, and as of December 31, 2024, $1,130,000.00 will
have been paid to Recipient, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
Recipient acknowledges that the receipt of the Grant Payment does not imply a
commitment on behalf of the MCOs or any other party, including ODM, to continue
funding beyond the Grant Payment amount listed herein, the payment and use of which is
subject to the terms of this Agreement.

3. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the
Agreement, as previously amended. All references to the "Agreement" contained in the Agreement
and this Amendment hereafter shall be deemed to include this Amendment, any prior amendments,
and the effect hereof.

4. The remainder of the terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically and expressly



amended hereby shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally written, and the
Parties hereto ratify and reconfirm same. If any term or condition of this Amendment conflicts
with any term or condition of the Agreement, this Amendment shall control.

5. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to
be an original copy of the Amendment, and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to
constitute one and the same Amendment.

6. Signatures to this Amendment transmitted by fax, by electronic mail in "printable document
format" (".pdf'), or by any other electronic means intended to preserve the original graphic and
pictorial appearance of the Amendment, shall have the same effect as physical delivery of the
paper document bearing the original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have signed this Amendment on the day and in the year
first above written.

For: Celebrate One

By: Date ﬂ l 2S ’ 2024

Print: v

Title:

For: AmeriHealth Caritas of Ohio, on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:

Title:

For Community Insurance Company d/b/a Anthem BCBS, on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:

Title:

Buckeye Health Plan Inc, on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:




Title:

For CareSource Ohio Inc, on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:

Title:

For Humana Health Plan of Ohio Inc., on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:

Title:

For Molina Healthcare of Ohio, Inc., on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:

Title:

For United HealthCare Services, Inc., on behalf of itself and its affiliates

By: Date

Print:

Title:







